		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 91

		
R E G U L A  R      M E E T I N G			 		JUNE 4, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Victor Pickich, City Clerk Marian Gest, City Attorney Malcolm Jones

ABSENT: Alderman Anthony Hall

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the minutes of the May 20, 2014 Mayor and BOA meeting.  A-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to award bid proposal for New Parking Lot/North of City Hall project (R-103-291-01-KCR)to Twin L. Construction as they were the lowest responsive bidder (in the amount of $147,143.50).  A-2.
 *				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, letter requesting CIAP grant extension (the grant expires June 30, 2014).  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #12 (Harbor Expansion BP #3 for West Wall Guardrail/Handrail) for the following (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-4.
· Contract Sum Increase in the amount of $77,000.00 (Tidelands funds)
· Contract Time increased by 14 days (551 total days)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, resolution requesting the Department of Defense to retain the C-130 Tactical Airlift at Keesler Air Force Base.  A-5.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify Proclamation declaring May 2014 as Drug Court Month in the City of Pass Christian.  A-6.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, sponsorship in the amount of $100.00 to the Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary Inaugural Sickle Cell Foundation Charity Golf Tournament on June 28, 2014, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-7.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Pass Market to utilize the Davis Public Pavilion on Wednesday afternoons for a fresh market at no rental cost and Rules/Guidelines established for the Wednesday Fresh Market, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-8.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Public Works crew remove a section of chain link fence located on the property at 801 East Second Street (Hogan property) to decrease possible driving danger at Lang Avenue and Second Street, with written approval from Fay Hogan (property owner).
No action was taken regarding the following item: Consider approving the addition of four (4) free concerts scheduled in conjunction with “First Fridays Classic Cruise” events sponsored by REX Distributing and Pass Christian Harbor Festivals, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-10.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, proposal for Termite Treatment and Contract for Municipal Complex (3 Buildings: Library, Court and City Hall).     The following proposals are based on full treatment with Termidor product.  A-11.
· SES Termite & Pest: $3,700.00 and Annual Renewal of $350.00/year.  
· REDD Pest Control: $5,812.00 and Annual Renewal of $890.00/year.
· McBeth Pest Control: (original Contractor).  McBeth has previously treated all three buildings following construction and has recently treated all three buildings (while under warranty).  They have proposed the City a two-year warranty at no additional cost.  However, at this time a renewal quote was not given due to possible future cost increase.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke the Board approved to table the aforementioned item.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved to withdraw the previous motion to table the item.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to award bid to McBeth Pest Control.  
 *				*				*
       	 Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to table discussing compensating Goodwill Missionary Baptist Church Laymen for cleaning prior to use for their scheduled event as they had reserved the Randolph Center.  A-12.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting at this time.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Variance Application PD-14-2014 for Burt Henry Keenan of 701 East Scenic Drive (Tax Parcel ID# 0413C-02-032.000).  The Variance is from the 1,200 square foot maximum for an Ancillary Dwelling Unit (“ADU”), to construct a 2,000 square foot ADU.  PD-1.
*				*				*
				Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Variance Application PD-15-2014 for All Bright Signs as agent for Lisa Truong at 209 East 2nd Street, (Tax Parcel ID#0313H-01-202.000).  The Variance is from the T4+Signage Standards to install one free standing sign on the south side of the property, and one informational sign on the building façade by the front door, both are for the new Allstate business (the existing sign was approved on a temporary basis).  PD-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss refund for Joseph Kepfer of 238 Market Street, in the amount of $47.70 ($7.35/water and $40.35/sewer charges) resulting from 10,000 gallons of water that passed through his meter.  No leaks were reported nor found, and he has a tank-less hot water heater.  WPSCO performed a flow test 3-17-2014 and the meter tested “good”.  It is unknown as to whether or not the water entered the City’s sewer system; however, there isn’t any reasonable explanation other than a leak or running toilets (the customer’s average usage is 4,000 gallons).  Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to consider average of the prior month and the following month, in addition to adjusting the sewer charges only ($40.35).  W-1.
*				*				*
	

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify declaration of emergency for repair of wat4er production and distribution facilities at Bayview water well and elevated tank; and ratify contract for repair with DNA Underground, LLC. (Dustin Gartman) and WPSCO and Griner Drilling& Control Systems shall be required to immediately restore water pressure (attachment to be sent via email Monday, June 2, 2014), [The City finds that the immediate restoration of the public water supply system is necessary for the protection of the public’s health and safety; the delay that incident to advertisement for solicitation for competitive bidding will have an adverse impact upon governing authorities of the City and citizens thereof.].  W-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to reappoint Police Chief Dubuisson to the Harrison County E911 Commission (his current appointment will expire July 14, 2014 and he has served on the board since its inception).  P-1.
 *				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, declaring trailer (currently used as Harbormaster’s Office) as surplus property and advertise for sale (bid proposals).  H-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following budget adjustment for the Beautification Department.  B-1.
· 001-502-626 Utilities Water                         Decrease $4,000
· 001-502-625 Utilities Electric                        Increase  $2,000
· 001-502-560 Repairs/Maintenance              Increase  $1,000
· 001-502-505 General Supplies/Exp              Increase  $1,000
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, all Consent agenda items.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow city Clerk, Marian Gest to attend the spring 2014 PERS Employer Update session August 6, 2014 in Gulfport at no cost.  CA-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Clerk, Marian Gest to attend the graduation breakfast business meeting June 26, 2014 at the Beau Rivage (in Biloxi), as she has successfully completed the Municipal Clerk’s Certification Program.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Sgt. Britt Berden and Officer Michael Williams to attend free five-day Instructor Development training June 23-27, 2014 at the Harrison County Law Enforcement Academy (in Gulfport) and use of City vehicle.  CA-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of 27.92 hours of Compensatory time to Asst. Chief of Police Michael Lally, due to change in job title (he previously was in a non-exempt position and now has an exempt position).CA-4.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 55 in the amount of $29,591.47 (Library Project/R-109-291-03-KCR) for the following.  CA-5.
· Invoice 6-16-08: $950.00 (payable to Malcolm Jones)
· Invoice 11-13-09: $1,805.00 (payable to Malcolm Jones)
· Invoice 7-30-12: $4,845.00 (payable to Malcolm Jones)
· CSX Invoice #9031297: $257.00
· CSX Invoice #9030912: $21,734.47
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 97 in the amount of $44,395.00 (Streetscapes Improvements/R-103-291-01-KCR) for the following.  CA-6.   Invoice #2: $44,395.00 (payable to Morreale Construction)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of A.  Garner Russell’s Invoice #49 (12055) in the amount of $12,175.00 for Pass Christian Commercial Harbor/R-103-291-01-KED (Construction Phase Services).  CA-7.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $13,172.50 for the following A. Garner Russell Invoices.  CA-8.
· Invoice 12049: $6,097.50
· Invoice 12050: $6,475.00
· Invoice 12051: $600.00
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Thompson Engineering’s Invoice #14042803 (Harbormaster Building) in the amount of $10,384.09,  CA-9.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 60 in the amount of $328,189.62 for Pass Christian Commercial Harbor Project/R-103-291-01-KED for the following;  CA-10.
· Invoice: Silverton Construction/BP #3 - $489,149.90
· CDBG: $328,189.62
· BP: $70,960.77
· CIAP: $89,999.51 (ref: item CA-11: Construction: $87,799.51 and Miscellaneous: $2,200.00)
· Invoice: Vision/BP #4 - $126,579.90
· FEMA: $126,579.90
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, CIAP RFC No. 11 (Harbor Expansion/Phases 1 & 2) in the amount of $95,039.51 for the following.  CA-11.
· Thompson Engineering Invoice #14042804: $5,040.00 (Architectural/Engineering Fees)
· Construction: $87,799.51
· Miscellaneous: $2,200.00
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #12 in the amount of $8,371,231.00 (Pass Christian Harbor Expansion Project/R-103-291-01-KED), an increase of $636,231.00 from the previous $7,735,000.00.  CA-12.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss awarding Lee Tractor Co. for mini-Excavator bid (Kubota KX080 Excavator) in the amount of $90,299.00[This item was tabled at the May 20, 2014 BOA meeting for further discussion.].  PW-1.
*				*				*   
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to reject all bids and re-advertise (terms/conditions of warranty will be required).  
*				*				*   
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clark, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $130,336.15.  CD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to accept the addendum.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Claims Docket No. 2 in the amount of $39,557.89 (to include O & M Contract Services-Water Dept.).  AD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $14,779.46 for the following invoices received 6-2-2014 (emergency repairs for Bayview elevated water tank).  AD-2.
· Invoice dated 6-2-2014:  $12,967.46 (payable to DNA Underground, LLC)
· Invoice dated 6-2-2014:  $1,812.00 (payable to Griner Drilling Service, Inc.)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the meeting was adjourned.
*				*				*
                                                          
________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
2

